## SB23-214

## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

## Second Reading

BY SENATOR Will

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 170, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
- 2 column strike "228,897,742" and substitute "242,086,134" and in the
- 3 GENERAL FUND column strike "47,651,875" and substitute
- 4 "60,840,267".
- 5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 6 Page 174, line 6, strike "C.R.S." and substitute "C.R.S.<sup>37a</sup>" and in the
- 7 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "534,077,477" and substitute
- 8 "579,197,309".
- 9 Page 174, line 10, strike "Programs<sup>33a</sup>" and substitute "Programs<sup>33a, 37a</sup>"
- and in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "179,073,609" and
- 11 substitute "188,471,996".
- 12 Page 174, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
- 13 "719,817,824" and substitute "774,336,043" and in the GENERAL
- 14 FUND column strike "135,293,656" and substitute "189,811,875".
- 15 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- Page 182, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "13,770,299"
- and substitute "14,358,939" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
- 18 "11,995,297" and substitute "12,583,937".
- 19 Page 182, line 4, ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "16,850,428" and
- substitute "17,549,575" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
- 21 "14,166,012" and substitute "14,865,159".
- 22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 23 Page 183, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
- 24 "20,455,069" and substitute "21,460,671" and in the GENERAL FUND
- 25 column strike "20,455,069" and substitute "21,460,671".
- 26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 27 Page 193, after line 5 insert:
- 28 "37a Department of Higher Education, College
- 29 Opportunity Fund Program, Fee-for-service

1	Contracts with State Institutions Pursuant to Section					
2	23-18-303.5, C.R.S.; and Fee-for-service Contracts					
3	with State Institutions for Specialty Education					
4	Programs Increases included in these line items					
5	are anticipated to be reappropriated to the state					
6	governing boards as follows.					

7	Governing Board	Amount
8	Adams State University	\$1,158,501
9	Colorado Mesa University	2,192,422
10	Metropolitan State University of Denver	4,519,519
11	Western Colorado University	1,005,773
12	Colorado State University System	11,061,757
13	Fort Lewis College	942,578
14	University of Colorado System	15,713,946
15	Colorado School of Mines	1,674,592
16	University of Northern Colorado	3,117,781
17	Colorado Community College System	13,131,350
18	Total	\$54,518,219".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Increases the appropriation to the Department of **Higher Education** for the public institutions of higher education and financial aid by \$70,000,000 General Fund. The increases include (1) \$56,811,608 allocated to the governing boards using the performance funding (step 2) component of the higher education funding formula; and (2) \$13,188,392 for aligned financial aid increases in Need Based Grants.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment								
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE		
Higher Education	\$70,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$70,000,000	0.0		

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*